Number	Name
1535	Henry Drake
1536	E. E. Huff
1537	B. F. & F. D. Mitchell
1538	Elizabeth Haney Carey
1539	R. D. & D. H. Clemmer
1540	Bertha G. Holmes
1541	J. B. & Hattie McKenzie
1542	Viola Conger
1543	Lida Truitt
1544	B. F. Mitchell
1545	Thomas Moran

By the above grants there are conveyed to the State of Ohio, certain lands described therein, for the sole purpose of using said lands for public fishing grounds and to that end to improve the waters or water courses passing through and over said lands.

Upon examination of the above instruments, I find that the same have been executed and acknowledged by the respective grantors in the manner provided by law and am accordingly approving the same as to legality and form, as is evidenced by my approval endorsed thereon, all of which are herewith returned.

Respectfully,
HERBERT S. DUFFY,
Attorney General.

2450.

APPROVAL—GRANTS OF EASEMENT, STATE OF OHIO, THROUGH CONSERVATION COMMISSIONER, CERTAIN TRACTS OF LAND, HARRISON TOWNSHIP, PRÈBLE COUNTY, OHIO, NUMBER 678, CHARLES E. STECK, NUMBER 792, E. P. TRITTSCHUH, GRANTORS, FOR PUBLIC FISHING GROUNDS AND TO IMPROVE THE WATERS OR WATER COURSES PASSING THROUGH AND OVER SAID LANDS.

Columbus, Оню, Мау 14, 1938.

Hon. L. Wooddell, Conservation Commissioner, Columbus, Ohio.

DEAR SIR: You have submitted for my examination and approval certain grants of easement, executed to the State of Ohio, by two prop-

erty owners in Harrison Township, Preble County, Ohio, conveying to the State of Ohio, for the purposes therein stated, certain tracts of land in said township and county.

The grants of easement here in question, designated with respect to the number of the instrument and the name of the grantor, are as follows:

Number	Name
678	Charles E. Steck
792	E. P. Trittschuh

By the above grants there are conveyed to the State of Ohio, certain lands described therein, for the sole purpose of using said lands for public fishing grounds, and to that end to improve the waters or water courses passing through and over said lands.

Upon examination of the above instruments, I find that the same have been executed and acknowledged by the respective grantors in the manner provided by law and am accordingly approving the same as to legality and form, as is evidenced by my approval endorsed thereon, all of which are herewith returned.

Respectfully,
HERBERT S. DUFFY,
Alttorney General.

2451.

APPROVAL—GRANTS OF EASEMENT, STATE OF OHIO, THROUGH CONSERVATION COMMISSIONER, FIVE GRANTORS, NUMBERED AND DESIGNATED, PROPERTY IN JACKSON, PERRY AND MADISON TOWNSHIPS, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, OHIO, FOR PUBLIC FISHING GROUNDS AND TO IMPROVE THE WATERS OR WATER COURSES PASSING THROUGH AND OVER SAID LANDS

Columbus, Оню, Мау 14, 1938.

Hon. L. Wooddell, Conservation Commissioner, Columbus, Ohio.

DEAR SIR: You have submitted for my examination and approval certain grants of easement, executed to the State of Ohio, by several property owners in Jackson, Perry and Madison Townships, Montgomery County, Ohio, conveying to the State of Ohio, for the purposes therein stated, certain tracts of land in said townships and county.